
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

To be held via Microsoft Teams on
Wednesday, 17th March, 2021 at 7.00 pm

To:

VOTING MEMBERS

Cllr J.H. Marsh (Chairman)
Cllr C.J. Stewart (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford
Cllr J.B. Canty
Cllr R.M. Cooper

Cllr P.I.C. Crerar
Cllr P.J. Cullum
Cllr K. Dibble

Cllr C.P. Grattan
Cllr Nadia Martin
Cllr B.A. Thomas

NON-VOTING MEMBERS

Cllr Marina Munro (Cabinet Member for Planning and Economy) (ex-officio)

STANDING DEPUTIES

Cllr Sophie Porter
Cllr M.D. Smith

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Kathy Flatt,
Democracy and Community, 01252 398829 kathy.flatt@rushmoor.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – (Pages 1 - 2)

All Members who believe they have a disclosable pecuniary interest in any matter to 
be considered at the meeting may not participate in any discussion or vote taken on 
the matter and if the interest is not registered it must be disclosed to the meeting. In 
addition, Members are required to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed.

2. MINUTES – (Pages 3 - 10)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 17th February 2021 (copy attached).

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS – (Pages 11 - 76)

To consider the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
EPSH2108 (copy attached) on planning applications recently submitted to the 
Council. 

Sections A and B of the report set out the items to be considered at future meetings 
and petitions received:

Item Reference 
Number

Address Recommendation

1 20/00400/FULPP Land at former Lafarge 
Site, Hollybush Lane, 
Aldershot

For information

2 21/00048/REVPP No.1 North Lane,
Aldershot

For information

3 21/00066/FULPP Briarwood, Sorrel
Close, Farnborough

For information

4 21/00108/REMPP Zone K-Stanhope Lines
East and Zone M-Buller
Wellesley, Aldershot
Urban Extension,
Alisons Road, 
Aldershot

For information

Section C of the report sets out planning applications for determination at this 
meeting:

Item Pages Reference
Number

Address Recommendation

5 17 - 49 20/00856/FULPP Land to the rear 
of Nos. 26-40 
Cove Road, 

Grant



Farnborough

6 51 - 64 21/000109/RBCRG3 No. 2A Windsor 
Way, Aldershot

Grant

Section D of the report sets out planning applications which have been determined 
under the Council’s scheme of delegation for information.

4. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT – (Pages 77 - 78)

To consider the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
EPSH2109 (copy attached) on the progress of recent planning appeals. 

MEETING REPRESENTATION

Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting, on the planning applications 
that are on the agenda to be determined, by writing to the Committee Administrator 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 5.00 pm on the day prior to the meeting, in 

accordance with the Council’s adopted procedure which can be found on the 
Council’s website at 

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement

-----------

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement


This page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE – 17TH MARCH 2021 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 
NAME:    COUNCILLOR   ______________________________________  
 

 

N.B.  A declaration is not required for items that appear either in Section D of the Planning Report or the Appeals 
Progress Report as such items are for noting only. 
 

 

 
Agenda 
Item No. 

 
Planning 
Application No. 

 
Application Address 

 

Reason 

 
 
 
 
 
 

   

   
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   

  

P
age 1

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 N

o. 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

-1- 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 17th February, 2021 at 7.00 pm held via Microsoft 
Teams and streamed live. 
 
Voting Members 
 

Cllr J.H. Marsh (Chairman) 
Cllr C.J. Stewart (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 

Cllr J.B. Canty 
Cllr R.M. Cooper 
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 
Cllr P.J. Cullum 
Cllr K. Dibble 

Cllr C.P. Grattan 
Cllr Nadia Martin 
Cllr B.A. Thomas 

 
Non-Voting Member 
 
Cllr Marina Munro (Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio) 
 
 

57. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Having regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct, the following declaration of interest 
was made:   
 
Member Application No. and Address Interest Reason 
    
Cllr C.J. Stewart 21/00034/FUL (Gurkha Statue, 

Princes Gardens, Aldershot) 
Personal  Acquaintance 

of applicant 
 

58. MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 20th January, 2021 were approved and signed 
by the Chairman. 
 

59. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(i) 

 
permission be given to the following application, as set out in Appendix “A” 
attached hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions and prohibitions (if 
any) mentioned therein: 

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



 

-2- 
 

  
21/00034/FUL Gurkha Statue, Princes Gardens, Aldershot 

  
(ii) planning permission/consent be refused in respect of the following 

application, as set out in Appendix “B” attached hereto, for the reasons 
mentioned therein: 

   
* 20/00782/FULPP Nos. 1-7 Elms Road, Aldershot 

  
(iii) the applications dealt with by the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic 

Housing, where necessary in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance 
with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in 
Section “D” of the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. EPSH2105, be noted; 

  
(v) the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 

pending consideration at a future meeting: 
 

 20/00400/FULPP Land at former Lafarge site, Hollybush Lane, 
Farnborough; 

 20/00856/FULPP Land to the rear of Nos. 26-40 Cove Road, 
Farnborough 

 
* The Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 

EPSH2105 in respect of these applications was amended at the meeting 
 

60. NOS. 1-7 ELMS ROAD, ALDERSHOT 
 

The Committee considered the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. EPSH2105 (as amended at the meeting) regarding the rebuilding of a 
garage workshop (following fire damage) in the same footprint, other than the 
previous unauthorised eastern side extension (amended site layout plan received on 
15th January 2021) at Nos. 1-7 Elms Road, Aldershot. 
 
In discussion, concern was raised regarding the inappropriate location for a garage 
in terms of its impact on neighbouring amenity and the adverse impact on the 
character of the area. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(i) Planning application 20/00782/FULPP (Nos. 1-7 Elms Road, Aldershot) be 

refused; and 
 
(ii) the wording for the reasons for refusal be agreed by the Chairman and Vice-

Chairman based on the discussion outlined above.  
 

61. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT 
 

The Committee received the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. EPSH2106, which set out details of action taken in respect of an alleged 

Page 4



 

-3- 
 

unauthorised development at No. 12 Harvey Road, Farnborough where a bay 
window had been installed at ground floor level on the front elevation of the house.  
This required planning permission as it was forward of the principal elevation.  
However, had an application been submitted, it was considered that the window 
would have complied with Local Plan policies and, as such, planning permission 
would have been granted. 
 
It was noted that an enforcement notice could be issued to require the removal of the 
bay window, but as the development was considered acceptable, it would not be 
expedient for the Council to take further action. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report 
No. EPSH2106 be noted. 
 

62. PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT) SUMMARY REPORT FOR THE 
QUARTER OCTOBER TO DECEMBER 2020 

 
The Committee received the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. EPSH2107, which provided an update on the position with respect to 
achieving performance indicators for the Development Management Section of 
Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing and the overall workload of the section for 
the quarter from 1st October to 31st December 2020. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report 
No. EPSH2107 be noted. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.00 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR J.H. MARSH (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 
 
 

------------ 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Development Management Committee 
 

Appendix “A” 
 

 
Application No. 
& Date Valid: 
 

21/00034/FUL 
 

18th January 2021 
 

Proposal: Erection of a Gurkha memorial statue at Princes Gardens High 
Street Aldershot Hampshire 
 

Applicant: Khim Gauchan 
 
 
Conditions: 
 

 
 
 1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before 

the expiration of three years from the date of this 
permission.  

  
 Reason - As required by Section 91 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of 
the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.  

 
 2 The permission hereby granted shall be carried out in 

accordance with the following approved drawings 
Drawing numbers:  

  
 Reason - To ensure the development is implemented in 

accordance with the permission granted 
  
  
 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

Appendix “B” 
 

 
 
Application No. 
& Date Valid: 
 

20/00782/FULPP 
 

20th October 2020 
 

Proposal: Rebuilding of garage workshop (following fire damage) in same 
footprint, other than previous unauthorised eastern side 
extension at 1 Elms Road Aldershot Hampshire GU11 1LH 
 

Applicant: Bernie Scully 
 
 
Reasons: 
 

 
 
 1 The proposed development would give rise to a 

development involving activity detrimental to the 
residential amenity of surrounding properties and is 
thereby considered to be unacceptable having regard to 
Policies DE1 and DE10 of the Rushmoor Local Plan.  
[...]
cing an application for costs 
arising from a planning appeal.  Officers will aim to alert Members where this 
may be likely and provide appropriate advice in such circumstances. 

Tim Mills 
Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing 

Background Papers 

- The individual planning application file (reference no. quoted in each case) 
Rushmoor Local Plan (Adopted Feb 2019)  

- Current government advice and guidance contained in circulars, ministerial 
statements and the National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG).  

- Any other document specifically referred to in the report.  
- Regional Spatial Strategy for the South East, policy NRM6: Thames Basin 

Heaths Special Protection Area.  
- The National Planning Policy Framework.   
- Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan (2013). 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Section A

Future items for Committee 
Section A items are for INFORMATION purposes only.  It comprises applications that 
have either been submitted some time ago but are still not yet ready for consideration or 
are recently received applications that are not ready to be considered by the 
Committee.  The background papers for all the applications are the application details 
contained in the Part 1 Planning Register.

Item Reference Description and address

20/00400/FULPP Development of site to create a leisure facility 
comprising aquatic sports centre including cafe, gym, 
equestrian centre accommodation and ancillary 
facilities; equestrian centre and associated stabling; 
21 floating holiday lodges with associated car 
parking, landscaping and bund (revisded proposals 
submitted 2 February 2021)  

Land At Former Lafarge Site Hollybush Lane 
Aldershot Hampshire

Consideration of additional and revised submissions 
is in progress. 

21/00048/REVPP Variation of condition 15 attached to planning 
permission 17/00344/REVPP dated 22.06.2017 for 
the erection of restaurant with drive-thru and 
takeaway facility, to allow permitted hours of use 
from  06:00 to 00:00, 7 days a week  

1 North Close Aldershot Hampshire GU12 4HA

This application has only recently been received 
and consultation is in progress. 

21/00066/FULPP Erection of 10 X 3-bedroom 3-storey detached 
houses with vehicular access from Sorrell Close; 
together with associated parking, internal access 
driveway and landscaping  

Briarwood Sorrel Close Farnborough Hampshire

This application has only recently been received and 

Development Management Committee Report No. EPSH2108

1

2

3

Page 15



consultation is in progress. 

21/00108/REMPP Part Approval of Reserved Matters for the 
construction of 430 residential dwellings together 
with associated landscape, access and parking in 
Part of Development Zone K (Stanhope Lines East) 
and Part of Development Zone M (Buller) pursuant to 
Condition 4 (1 to 21), attached to Hybrid Outline 
Planning Permission 12/00958/OUT dated 10th 
March 2014  

Zone K - Stanhope Lines East And Zone M Buller 
Wellesley Aldershot Urban Extension Alisons 
Road

This application has only recently been received 
and consultation is in progress. 

Section B

Petitions

Item Reference Description and address

There are no petitions to report

4

Page 16



 

 
 

Development Management Committee 
17th March 2021 

Item  5  
Report No.PLN2108 

Section C 

The information, recommendations and advice contained in this report are correct as at the 
date of preparation, which is more than two weeks in advance of the Committee meeting.  
Because of these time constraints some reports may have been prepared in advance of the 
final date given for consultee responses or neighbour comment.  Any changes or necessary 
updates to the report will be made orally at the Committee meeting. 

Case Officer David Stevens 

Application No. 20/00856/FULPP 

Date Valid 8th December 2020 

Expiry date of 
consultations 

30th December 2020 

Proposal Retention and re-roofing of existing light industrial building (known 
as 
[...]
is a matter for the Building Regulations. Neither of these matters are 
relevant to the consideration of the planning application].  

(g) No space is provided for turning/manoeuvring/Unit servicing and bin collection within 
the site.  

(h) Also no space provided for a pedestrian walkway within the site. 
(i) High vehicles will not be able to use the “Out” access to leave the site because the 

extractor fan of the adjoining Chinese Takeaway protrudes into the accessway, 
limiting the height and width of vehicle that can pass. The alternative for these 
vehicles is to try to turn around within the site area to leave via the “IN” access. 

(j) There will be accidents/damage to parked cars and to the fencing round 44-44B Cove 
Road. Over the years the fence adjoining the access have been replaced endless 
times due to vehicles trying to park and reversing into them or damaging them while 
doing a delivery due to the access not having wide enough space to pass through. 

(k) The submitted plans do not show any sort of provision of protection to neighbouring 
properties, i.e. Concrete bollards or raised pavement to prevent vehicles causing 
damage to neighbouring fences etc. 

(l) The height of the proposed buildings will affect neighbouring properties. 
(m)Noise levels associated with the proposed industrial units will be high – and the site 

adjoins residential properties. 
(n) Disagreements with the information and comments provided in the supporting 

documents (Design & Access and Transport Statements) submitted with the 
application. 

(o) Increased pollution (smoke and fumes), noise and security light nuisance, and general 
disturbance : previous planning applications, such as 92/00411/COU, have been 
refused on this basis. Impacts on neighbours were also taken into account in the 
Council’s refusal of planning application 18/00580/FULPP, which was subsequently 
upheld at appeal. 

(p) There is insufficient space provided for the storage refuse/recycling bins 
[...]
nd as existing and it is not 
considered that the proposals would result in any material change sufficient to justify the 
refusal of planning permission. Given the small size of the individual Units it is not considered 
necessary for each Unit to be provided with their own bins, although it is considered that 
there would sufficient space for further bins to be stored on-site if necessary. Should 
individual tenants have specific requirements for waste disposal they would be expected to 
consider this when deciding whether a Unit within the development would meet their needs. 
 
Because the proposals do not give rise to any material increase in traffic generation, HCC 
Highways do not indicate a requirement for a Transport Contribution. 
 
It is considered that the proposals are acceptable in highways terms subject to the imposition 
of conditions requiring the provision and retention of the on-site car parking Unit allocated 
and visitor spaces as shown on the submitted amended plans solely for parking/servicing 
purposes for the use of occupiers and visitors to the proposed Units; no external storage 
(other than the identified bin storage and cycle parking areas); the provision of signage to 
assist in the operation of a one-way vehicle circulation; the retention of the allocated spaces 
to serve off-site users; and a Construction Management Plan.  
 
6. Impact on Wildlife – 
 
The current application has been submitted with an updated Preliminary Ecological Appraisal 
and Bat Building Assessment Report, which also contains the results of a Bat Emergence 
Survey. No evidence has been found of any bats being present at the site and, indeed, the 
potential for protected species to be located on site is very low. This is an update of ecology 
survey information submitted in respect of the 2018 appeal and on which the Inspector was 
satisfied that there was no longer any issue sufficient to justify the refusal of planning 
permission. The report submitted with the 
[...]
e building as a Community Food Store (bank) and 
'Men’s Shed' with ancillary meeting rooms  (Use Class F2(b)) 

Address 2A Windsor Way Aldershot  

Ward Wellington 

Applicant Rushmoor Borough Council, Democracy and Community 

Recommendation Grant 

Description 
 
The application site is rectangular in shape and has a frontage to Windsor Way of 17m, and a 
depth of 37m, and is on the northern side of Windsor Way.  It is occupied by a facing brick 
building largely single storey in height with some roof accommodation and single dormers 
towards the rear. It has a low eaves height and a dual pitched roof, with the gable facing the 
street and is set back from the boundary with the highway by 14m. The front elevation is 
characterised by two vehicle entrance bays with metal roller shutter doors; and the main 
entrance is on the eastern side elevation.  The forecourt of tarmacadam hardstanding in front 
of the building, which is currently unmarked, accommodates five off-road parking spaces.  The 
front boundary has a wide dropped kerb and small brick wall while black painted steel palisade 
fencing secures the site along the side and rear boundaries with a locked gate next to the 
building.  The building has a footprint of 140sqm. 
 
Purpose built as a St Johns Ambulance HQ following approval of planning permission 
93/00079/FUL in April 1993, internally the building comprises, on the ground floor, a garage 
40sqm in size at the front and at the rear, a meeting/community room of 50 sqm and a kitchen, 
store rooms and toilets.  On the first floor are 3 small offices/meeting rooms with a combined 
floor area of 30sqm.  In October 2002 planning application 02/00658/FUL for the erection of 
2.4m high security fencing with gates and fire escape was approved and implemented.     
 
The site is owned by Rushmoor Borough Council and, prior to the 1993 planning application, 

Page 51



 

 
 

the site was a Council-owned car park.  St Johns Ambulance vacated the building in 2
[...]
e would not result in an adverse  
impact on highway safety.  The County Highway Authority has reviewed the application and 
raised no objection. 
 
The proposed use would have an acceptable impact on highway safety and in this regard 
complies with Policy IN2 of the adopted Rushmoor Local Plan. 
 
5. Access for people with disabilities - 
 
The site and ground floor areas retain an existing fully accessible entrance. 
 
Conclusions - 
 
The principle of the proposed development is acceptable.  It will have an acceptable impact on 
the character of the site and surrounding area, the setting of the nearby Grade II Listed 
Building, on neighbouring amenity and on highway safety, and the ground floor is fully 
accessible.  The application complies with Policies DE1, HE1, IN1 and IN2 of the adopted 
Rushmoor Local Plan and the Rushmoor Car and Cycle Parking Standards SPD (2017). 
 

Page 54



 

 
 

Full Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that SUBJECT to no substantial objections being received before the expiry 
of the neighbour notification period on 11 March 2021, the Head of Economy, Planning 
&Strategic Housing, in consultation with the Chairman, be authorised to GRANT planning 
permission subject to the following conditions and informatives:- 
 
1 The permission hereby granted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 

approved drawings numbers: Location Plan scale 1:1250, Existing Site Plan scale 
1:100, Existing north elevation 6 dated 29/08/02, Existing south elevation  3 dated 
29/08/02 , Existing east elevation 5 29/08/02, Existing west elevation 4 dated 29/08/02, 
Existing ground floor plan 01,  Existing First Floor Plan 02, Proposed Ground Floor Plan 
03, Proposed First Floor Plan 04, Proposed Site Plan 05.  

  
Reason - To ensure the development is implemented in accordance with the permission 
granted 

 
2 The development hereby approved shall not be occupied until the off-street parking 

facilities shown on Proposed Site Plan 05 have b
[...]
lanning considerations, including the provisions of the 
development plan, the proposal would be acceptable.  This also includes a consideration of 
whether the decision to grant permission is compatible with the Human Rights Act 1998.   

 
  

Page 56



 

 
 

 
 

Page 57



 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 58



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 59



 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 60



 

 
 

 

 

Page 61



 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 62



 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 63



 

 
 

 

Page 64



Section D

The following applications are reported for INFORMATION purposes only.  They relate to 

applications, prior approvals, notifications, and consultations that have already been 

determined by the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing and where 

necessary, in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s adopted 

Scheme of Delegation.

If Members wish to have more details about the decision on any of the applications on 

this list please contact David Stevens (01252 398738) or John W Thorne (01252 398791) 

in advance of the Committee meeting.

Application No 20/00518/FULPP

Applicant: Grainger (Aldershot) Limited

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Temporary construction compound and working area with associated 
tree removal and replacement woodland planting scheme.

Address Temporary Construction Compound On Land South Of Government 

Road Aldershot Hampshire  

Decision Date: 11 February 2021

Ward: Wellington

Application No 20/00741/FULPP

Applicant: Alex Garage Ltd

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Installation of external flue associated with exhaust extraction and 
external cladding

Address Unit 3 Pavilion Road Aldershot Hampshire GU11 3NX 

Decision Date: 05 March 2021

Ward: Rowhill

Application No 20/00883/FULPP

Applicant: Mr and Mrs Woodhams

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Proposed single storey and rear extensions to existing Annex and 
proposed single storey rear extension to existing detached garage

Address 1
[...]
Hampshire GU14 9RA 

Decision Date: 22 February 2021

Ward: St John's

Page 74



Application No 21/00058/HCC

Applicant: Hampshire County Council

Decision: No Objection

Proposal: HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL CONSULTATION : Recladding of the 
existing SCOLA B-Block and installation of three double temporary 
modular classrooms for the duration of the proposed cladding works

Address The Wavell School Lynchford Road Farnborough Hampshire GU14 

6BH 

Decision Date: 03 March 2021

Ward: St Mark's

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



Development Management  Committee   
17 March 2021 

Planning Report No.EPSH2109  

Appeals Progress Report 
  

 

1. Appeal decision  
 
1.1 244 Farnborough Road, Farnborough  
 

Appeal against refusal of planning permission for “Erection of a three-storey 
building comprising flexible use of either A1/A2 on ground floor with 2 x two-
bedroom residential units to the upper floors and associated parking” 
(20/00127/FULPP). Permission refused for the following reasons: 

 
1. “The proposal does not provide the required number of off-road residential 

parking spaces under the adopted Rushmoor Borough Council Parking 
Standards SPD (2017) and would not meet the operational needs of the 
proposed development.  It also fails to demonstrate that adequate cycle storage 
for the residential use of the sit can be provided.  It is therefore contrary to Policy 
IN2 of the Rushmoor Local Plan (2019) and Principles 3,6 and 18 of the 
Rushmoor Car and Cycle Parking Standards SPD (2017). 
 

2. The proposed development, by reason of lack of available space in the 
communal service yard because it is shared with the adjoining building 244-248 
Farnborough Road, 244A Farnborough Road and 1 and 1A Salisbury Road, 
has failed to demonstrate that it can provide adequate refuse storage areas for 
the proposed building and this would have a materially adverse impact on 
occupant amenity and in this regard the proposal is contrary to Policy IN2 
[...]
ad no evidence before him, by an agreement or planning 

obligation, that measures had been implemented to mitigate the impact of the 
scheme upon the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area.  He 
concluded that the proposed development would harm the integrity of the SPA 
and that the application was contrary to Policy NE1 of the Rushmoor Local Plan, 
Policy NRM6 of the South East Plan and the NPPF. 

 
1.6 The appellant applied for costs on the grounds that the Council had 

demonstrated an inconsistent approach to advice and the determination of the 
application considering previous history on the site.  The Inspector concluded 
that whilst this differed from previous decisions, there had been a change in 
circumstances since then, namely, a new policy framework. The decision of the 
Council was not inconsistent, and unreasonable behaviour had not been 
demonstrated. 

 
DECISION: APPEAL DISMISSED and APPLICATION FOR COSTS DISMISSED 
 
1.   New Appeals 

 
1.1. Two new appeals have been received and ‘started’ by the Planning 

Inspectorate since the last committee meeting.  
 

1.2. 68 Salisbury Road, Farnborough, GU14 7AG: Against the refusal of a 
Certificate Of Lawful Existing Use: Use of dwellinghouse as a House in Multiple 
Occupation with 8 bedsitting rooms and shared facilities. (19/00237/EDC). The 
decision was made under delegated powers, the Appeal will be considered by 
way of the written method. 
 

1.3. The Chestnuts, 34 Church Circle, Farnborough, GU14 6QQ: Against the 
Refusal of Planning Permission for the formation of a dormer window to the 
front of the garage roof to facilitate a habitable room. The decision was made 
under delegated powers and the Appeal will be considered by way of the ‘fast 
track householder’ appeal process.  

 
2.  Recommendation 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the report be NOTED.  
  
Tim Mills 
Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing   

Page 78


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of interest
	2 Minutes
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	3 Planning Applications
	Sections A and B - Items to be considered at future meetings and petitions received
	Section C - Item 5 - Nos. 26 - 40 Cove Road, Farnborough - 20/00856/FULPP
	Section C - Item 6 - No. 2A Windsor Way, Aldershot - 21/00109/RBCRG3
	Section D - Planning applications determined under the Council's Scheme of Delegation

	4 Appeals Progress Report





Minutes of the meeting

63.

64.

65.

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Wednesday, 17th March, 2021 at 7.00 pm held via Microsoft Teams
and streamed live.

Voting Members

Clir J.H. Marsh (Chairman)
Clir C.J. Stewart (Vice-Chairman)

Clir Mrs. D.B. Bedford
Clir J.B. Canty

Clir R.M. Cooper

Clir P.1.C. Crerar

Clir P.J. Cullum

Clir C.P. Grattan

Clir Nadia Martin

Clir B.A. Thomas
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Clir K. Dibble.
Clir Sophie Porter attended the meeting as a Standing Deputy.
Non-Voting Member

Clir Marina Munro (Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio)

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests to be declared at the meeting.
MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 17th February 2021 were approved and signed
by the Chairman.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS

RESOLVED: That

(i) permission be given to the following applications, as set out in Appendix “A”
attached hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions and prohibitions (if

any) mentioned therein:

*20/00856/FULPP Land to the rear of Nos. 26-40 Cove Road,
Farnborough

1-



66.

*21/000109/RBCRG3 No. 2A Windsor Way, Aldershot

the applications dealt with by the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic
Housing, where necessary in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance
with the Council’'s Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in
Section “D” of the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s
Report No. EPSH2108, be noted;

the current position with regard to the following applications be noted
pending consideration at a future meeting:

20/00400/FULPP

* 21/00048/REVPP

21/00066/FULPP
21/00108/REMPP

Land at former Lafarge site, Hollybush Lane,

Aldershot
No. 1 North Close, Aldershot
Briarwood, Sorrel Close, Farnborough

Zone K (Stanhope Lines East) and Zone M (Buller
Wellesley), Aldershot Urban Extension, Alisons

Road, Aldershot

The Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No.

EPSH2108 in respect of these applications was amended at the meeting

APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT

(1)

New Appeals
Address

No. 68 Salisbury
Road, Farnborough

The Chestnuts, No.
34 Church Circle,
Farnborough

Appeal Decision
Application /
Enforcement Case

No.

20/00127/FULPP

Description

Against the refusal of a Certificate of Lawful Existing
Use: Use of dwelling house as a House in Multiple
Occupation with eight bedsitting rooms and shared

facilities (19/00237/EDC).

Against the refusal of planning permission for the
formation of a dormer window to the front of the garage

roof to facilitate a habitable room.

Description

Against the Council’s refusal of planning
permission for the erection of a three-
storey building comprising flexible use of
either A1/A2 on the ground floor with 2 x
two-bedroom residential units to the upper
floors and associated parking at No. 244

2.

Decision

Appeal
dismissed
and
application
for costs
dismissed



Farnborough Road, Farnborough

RESOLVED: That the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report
No. EPSH2109 be noted.

The meeting closed at 7.47 pm.

CLLR J.H. MARSH (CHAIRMAN)



